STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet: ct.gov/csc

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

October 18, 2010

Kenneth C. Baldwin, Esq.
Robinson & Cole LLP
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597

RE:  EM-VER-057-100929 - Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless notice of intent to modify an
existing telecommunications facility located at 363 Riversville Road, Greenwich, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Baldwin:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing

telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
with the following conditions:

* Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials
with Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;

* Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice with the
Council;

o Not less than 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that
construction has been completed;

* The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

*  The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided that
such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration;

The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower
compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated September 29, 2010. The
modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase tower height, extend
the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by six decibels, and increase
the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured at the tower site boundary to or
above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes
§ 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions are
conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this
action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require
explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such
notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case
modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent
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with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin 65. Thank you
for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Linda Roberts

Executive Director

LR/CDM/laf

c: The Honorable Peter J. Tesei, First Selectman, Town of Greenwich

Diane Fox, Planning & Zoning Director, Town of Greenwich
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq., Cuddy & Feder LLP

GAEMBAM-VERIZOMGREENWIC!\dc101810RiversvilleRd. DOC



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet: ct.gov/csc

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

October 5, 2010

The Honorable Peter J. Tesei
First Selectman

Town of Greenwich

Town Hall

101 Field Point Road

P. O. Box 2540

Greenwich, CT 06836-2540

RE:  EM-VER-057-100929 - Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless notice of intent to modify an
existing telecommunications facility located at 363 Riversville Road, Greenwich, Connecticut.

Dear First Selectman Tesei:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request to modify an existing telecommunications
facility, pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-505-72.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal, please call me or inform the Council by
October 19, 2010.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.
Very truly yours,

\L@Qﬁ@ﬁﬁo

Linda Roberts
Executive Director

LR/jbw
Enclosure: Notice of Intent

c¢: Diane Fox, Planning & Zoning Director, Town of Greenwich

GAEM\BAM-VERIZON\GREENWIC\Tesci4.DOC
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ROBINSON & COLE

C
Law Offices
BOosTON
PROVIDENCE
HARTFORD
NEW LONDON
STAMFORD
WHITE PLAINS
NEW YORK CITY
ALBANY
SARASOTA

www.rc.com

EM-VER-057-100929 KENNETH C. BALDWIN
280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200

Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

September 29, 2010
Via Hand Delivery
Linda Roberts MM LM TIAT A
Executive Director VINTOTIN jal
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Notice of Exempt Modification — Antenna Swap
363 Riversville Road, Greenwich, Connecticut

Dear Ms. Roberts:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless (“Cellco”) currently maintains
wireless telecommunications antennas at the 140-foot level on the existing 160-foot
tower at the above-referenced address. The tower is owned by AT&T. The Council
approved Cellco’s shared use of the existing tower in 1994. Cellco now intends to
modify its installation by replacing six (6) of its PCS antennas with three (3) model
MG D3-800T0 PCS antennas and three (3) model P65-16-XL-2 LTE antennas, all at
the same 140-foot level on the tower. Attached behind Tab 1 are the specifications
for the proposed replacement antennas.

Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, for
construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-505-
72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent
to Peter J. Tesei, First Selectman of the Town of Greenwich. A copy of this letter is
also being sent to The Greenwich Council, Boy Scouts of America, Inc., the owner of
the property on which the tower is located.

The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activities
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

I The proposed modifications will not result in any increase in the

overall height of the existing tower. Cellco’s antennas will be located at the same
140-foot level on the existing 160-foot tower.

10239930-v1
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Linda Roberts
September 29, 2010
Page 2

2. The proposed modifications will not involve any modifications to
ground-mounted equipment and, therefore, will not require the extension of the site
boundaries.

3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the
facility by six decibels or more.

4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase radio
frequency (RF) power density levels at the facility to a level at or above the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) adopted safety standard. A cumulative power
density table for Cellco’s modified facility is included behind Tab 2.

Also attached is a Structural Analysis Report confirming that the tower and
foundation can support Cellco’s proposed antennas modification. (See Tab 3).

For the foregoing reasons, Cellco respectfully submits that the proposed
modifications to the above-referenced telecommunications facility constitutes an
exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Sincerely,

/Mfm

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Enclosures

Copy to:
Peter J. Tesei, Greenwich First Selectman
The Greenwich Council, Boy Scouts of America, Inc.
Sandy M. Carter
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WIRELESS

1710-2170 MHz

Model # MG D3-800Tx

XPol GSM1800+PCS & UMTS Panel Antenna

Beamwidth: H 65°/V 6.59
Gain: 16.15 dBd/18.25 dBi
Length: 52.7 in

Antenna model MG D3-800TX

Frequency range (MHz) 1710-1880 | 1850-1990 | 1920-2170 |

Impedance 50 ohms
[ VSWR 1.4 *{
[ Polarization _ £450 ]
[ Isolation between ports (dB) 30 |

15.7/17.8 [15.9/18 | 16.15/18.05 |

Average gain (dBd/dBi)
Horizontal beamwidth (deg) 650+50 o
Vertical beamwidth (deg) 6.5°+0.50 [6.30£0.5° |6,3940.50 |
Electrical tilt (deg) Fixed 00-140 |
Upper sidelobe suppression (dB) 18 ]
| Front-to-back ratio (db) @180°£300 | 30 ]
‘ Polarization isolation (dB) @3 dB 20 —}
beamwidth
[ Maximum power per input (w) 250 ]
 Intermodulation products (dBc) -150 g
—

| Connectors

2 X 7/16 female

| Connector position

Antenna bottom

Dimensions in (mm)

52.7X6.3 X 3.5

InentaliSneaiiic

]
f
|

(1380 x 160 x 90)

| Survival wind speed mph (kph) 124 (200) 4

I Front windload Ibs (N) 74 (335) ]
@100 mph/160 kph J
Lateral windload Ibs (N)
@100 mph/160 kph #2.(186) ]

| Antenna weight Ibs (kg) 15(7) ]
Clamps weight Ibs (kg) 7.7 (3.5) ]
Mast mounting in (cm) 2.0 to 5.3 (50 to 135) -
Radome color Gray : 1
Grounding All metallic parts DC grounded |
Temperature range F (°C) ~67° to 1400 (-55 to +60°) |
Humidity 100% ]

Dimensions in (mm)

64 x 8.8.x

6.9
(1630 x 225 x 175)

| Weight Ibs (kg)

27 (12.5)

| Material

R B

Cardboard and foam

P-11
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Model # MG D3-800TX

XPol GSM1800+PCS & UMTS Panel Antenna




POWERWAVE

P65-16-XL Very Low Broadband Antennas

Dual Broadband Antennas

POLARIZATION: Dual linear +45°
FREQUENCY (MHz): 698-894
HORIZONTAL BEAM WIDTH {°): 65
GAIN (dBi/dBd): 16.0/13.9

TLT: 2

LENGTH: 72"

-2
DICA P ATIO

Frequency range (MHz)
Frequency band (MHz) 698-806
Gain (dBi/dBd) 15.5/13.4
Polarization
Nominal impedance (Q)
VSWR
Horizontal beam width, -3 dB (°) 68
Vertical beam width, -3 dB (°) 10.5
Electrical down tilt (°)
Side lobe suppression, vertical 1st upper (dB) >15
Isolation between inputs (dB) >30
Tracking, horizontal plane +60° (dB) <2
First null fili (dB) -
Vertical beam squint (°) <05
Front to back ratio (dB) >30
Front to back ratio, iotal power (dB) >25
Cross polar discrimination (XPD) 0° (dB) >15
Cross polar discrimination (XPD) £60° (dB) >10.
Far field coupling

-1563

IM3, 2xTx@43dBm (dBc)

IM7, 2xTx@43dBm (dBc)

Power handling, average per input (W)
Power handling, average total (W)

698-894

>15

806-894
16.0/13.9

I 9.5

>15
>30
<2

<05
>30
>25

>10

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS*
Connector 2 X 7/16 DIN Female
Connector position Bottom

Dimensions, HxWxD, mm (ft)
Mounting

Weight, with brackets, kg (Ibs) 44 (20)

Weight, without brackets, kg (Ibs) 33 (15)

Wind load, frontalflateralirear side 42 m/s Cd=1.6 (N) 1380

Maximum operational wind speed, m/s (mph) 100 (45)

Survival wind speed, m/s (mph) 125 (55)

Lightning protection DC Ground

Radome material PVC

Radome colour Light Grey

Package size, HxWxD, mm (ft) 82" x 16" x 10" (2082 x 400 x 255)
Shipping weight, kg (ibs) 55 (25)

RET N/A

Brackets 7256.00, 7454.00, 2210.00

72" x 12" x 5" (1829 x 305 x 125)
Pre-mounted Tilt Brackets

*All specifications subject to change without notice, Please contact your Powerwave representative for complete

performance data,

ANTENNA PATTERNS*

For detailed patterns visit http://www.powerwave.com/rpa/.

© Copyright 2009 Powerwave Technologies, Inc. Al rights reserved.
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GPD ASSOCIATES
Glynn Walker Kevin Clements
AT&T Mobility 520 South Main St., Suite 2531
5405 Windward Pkwy Akron, OH 44311
Alpharetta, GA 30004 (330) 572-2195
(770) 708-6122 kclements@gpdgroup.com
GPD# 2010260.77

January 15, 2010
STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS REPORT

AT&T DESIGNATION: Site USID: 26225
Site FA: 10034990
Site Name: GREENWICH NORTH

VERIZON DESIGNATION: Site Name: West Greenwich
Site Number:  BRG 2051

ANALYSIS CRITERIA: TIA/EIA-222-F & 2003 IBC
85-mph with 0" ice
74-mph with 1/2" ice

SITE DATA: 363 Riversville Road, Greenwich, CT 06831, Fairfield County
Latitude 41° 3' 59.58" N, Longitude 73° 40' 17.111" W
160" Monopole

Mr. Walker,

GPD is pleased to submit this Structural Analysis Report to determine the structural integrity of the aforementioned
tower. The purpose of the analysis is to determine the suitability of the tower with the addition of the following
proposed loading configuration:

Elev. 140’ (3) Powerwave P6516XL-2 Antennas on an existing 13" LP Platform, w/ (6) existing 1-5/8" internal coax
(3) Rymsa MG D3-800TO Antennas on the same mount, w/ (6) 1-5/8" internal coax

Based on our analysis we have determined the design of the tower and its foundation are sufficient for the proposed,
existing, and reserved loadings as referenced in Appendix A.

We at GPD appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and AT&T. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully submitted,

s

David B. Granger, P.E.
Connecticut #: 17557

520 South Main Street . Suite 2531 . Akron, Ohio 44311 . 330-572-2100 . Fax 330-572-2101 . www.GPDGroup.com
Glaus Pyle Schomer Burns and DeHaven, Inc  Akron . Cleveland . Columbus . Indianapolis . Seattle . Youngstown




160 Ft. Monopole ~Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 26225

SUMMARY & RESULTS

The purpose of this analysis was to verify whether the existing structure is capable of carrying the proposed loading
configuration as specified by Verizon to AT&T. This report was commissioned by Mr. Glynn Walker of AT&T.

TOWER SUMMARY AND RESULTS

Member Capacity Results
Monopole 60.5% Pass
Base Plate 57.8% Pass
Anchor Rods 52.0% Pass
Flange Plate @ 152’ 8.0% Pass
Flange Bolts @ 152’ 8.7% Pass
Foundation 47.7% Pass

ANALYSIS METHOD

RISA Tower (Version 5.3.1.0), a commercially available software program, was used to create a three-dimensional
model of the tower and calculate primary member stresses for various dead, live, wind, and ice load cases. Selected
output from the analysis is included in Appendix B. The following table details the information provided to complete
this structural analysis. This analysis is solely based on this information.

DOCUMENTS PROVIDED

Document Remarks Source

Preliminary Tower Summary Verizon Co-location document Siterra

Site Lease Application Verizon Application, dated 12/1/09 Siterra

] Tower Mapping GPD & MTSI Northeast, dated 2/18/09 Siterra
Previous Analysis GPD Project #: 2009268.09 Rev. 1, dated 10/23/09 Siterra

Original Tower Drawings EEI Project #: 5590, dated 4/10/03 Siterra
Geotechnical Report WEI Project #: 2009-895, dated 9/4/09 Siterra
Foundation Investigation WEI Project #: 2009-895, dated 9/4/09 Siterra

01/15/2010 Page 2 of 4



160 Ft. Monopole ~Structural Fvaluation AT&T USID: 26225

ASSUMPTIONS

This structural analysis is based on the theoretical capacity of the members and is not a condition assessment of the
monopole. This analysis is from information supplied, and therefore, its results are based on and are as accurate as that
supplied data. GPD has made no independent determination, nor is it required to, of its accuracy. The following
assumptions were made for this structural analysis.

1. The monopole shaft sizes and shape are considered accurate as supplied. The material grade is as per data
supplied and/or as assumed and as stated in the materials section.
2. The antenna configuration is as supplied and/or as modeled in the analysis. It is assumed to be complete and

accurate. All antennas, mounts, coax and waveguides are assumed to be properly installed and supported as
per manufacturer requirements

3. Some assumptions are made regarding antennas and mount sizes and their projected areas based on best
interpretation of data supplied and of best knowledge of antenna type and industry practice.

4. All mounts, if applicable, are considered adequate to support the loading. No actual analysis of the mount(s) is
performed. This analysis is limited to analyzing the tower only.

5. The soil parameters are as per data supplied or as assumed and statéd in the calculations. If no data is

available, the foundation system is not verified. In the case of absent foundation data, it is the tower owner’s
responsibility to insure that the foundation system is adequate to support the structure with its new reactions.

6. The tower and structures have been properly maintained in accordance with TIA Standards and/or with
manufacturer’s specifications.

7. All welds and connections are assumed to develop at least the member capacity, unless determined otherwise
and explicitly stated in this report.

8. Tower Mounted Amplifiers are assumed to be installed behind antennas.

o. All existing loading was obtained from a previous analysis by GPD Associates Project #: 2009268.09 Rev. 1 ,

dated 10/23/09, the provided Preliminary Tower Summary, tower photos, and a tower mapping done by GPD
Associates & MTSI Northeast dated, 2/18/09 and is assumed to be accurate.
10. All proposed coax is assumed to be internal to the monopole

If any of these assumptions are not valid or have been made in error, this analysis may be affected, and GPD Associates
should be allowed to review any new information to determine its effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

0171512010 Page 3 of 4



160 Ft. Monopole -Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 26225

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

GPD ASSOCIATES has performed a site visit to the tower to verify the member sizes or antennalcoax loading. If the
existing conditions are not as represented on the tower elevation contained in this report, we should be contacted
immediately to evaluate the significance of the discrepancy. This is not a condition assessment of the tower or
foundation. This report does not replace a full tower inspection. The tower and foundations are assumed to have been
properly fabricated, erected, maintained, in good condition, twist free, and plumb.

The engineering services rendered by GPD ASSOCIATES in connection with this Structural Analysis are limited to a
computer analysis of the tower structure and theoretical capacity of its main structural members. All tower components
have been assumed to only resist dead loads when no other loads are applied. No allowance was made for any
damaged, bent, missing, loose, or rusted members (above and below ground). No allowance was made for loose bolts
or cracked welds.

GPD ASSOCIATES does not analyze the fabrication of the structure (including welding). It is not possible to have all
the very detailed information needed to perform a thorough analysis of every structural sub-component and connection
of an existing tower. GPD ASSOCIATES provides a limited scope of service in that we cannot verify the adequacy of
every weld, plate connection detail, etc. The purpose of this report is to assess the feasibility of adding appurtenances
usually accompanied by transmission lines to the structure.

It is the owner’s responsibility to determine the amount of ice accumulation, if any, that should be considered in the
structural analysis.

The attached sketches are a schematic representation of the analyzed tower. If any material is fabricated from these
sketches, the contractor shall be responsible for field verifying the existing conditions, proper fit, and clearance in the
field. Any mentions of structural modifications are reasonable estimates and should not be used as a precise
construction document. Precise modification drawings are obtainable from GPD ASSOCIATES, but are beyond the

scope of this report.

Miscellaneous items such as antenna mounts, etc., have not been designed or detailed as a part of our work. We
recommend that material of adequate size and strength be purchased from a reputable tower manufacturer.

GPD ASSOCIATES makes no warranties, expressed and/or implied, in connection with this report and disclaims any
liability arising from material, fabrication, and erection of this tower. GPD ASSOCIATES will not be responsible
whatsoever for, or on account of, consequential or incidental damages sustained by any person, firm, or organization as
a result of any data or conclusions contained in this report. The maximum liability of GPD ASSOCIATES pursuant to
this report will be limited to the total fee received for preparation of this report.

01/15/2010 . Page 4 of 4



160 Ft. Monopole ~Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 26225

APPENDIX A

Tower Analysis Summary Form

01/15/2010




60/8L/2 :31eQ

selerossy 4do

giuoIsIASY
lewa)x3 #3) 10 T3 JUBIoH
/ lewseyy) szig 1apopy Ayuenp adAL Jaimpeynueyy | Anuenp yinwizy lapopy JaimpoenUE) adA) Anuenp vl i J8UMO BULBIUY
U UOISSIWSURLL JUNON BUUSIUY.
m:_vmo;_ aumng
“UOEASIS JEY) B PaAIBsal/Bulsixa ay) o) Buonippe ul si Buipeol pasodoid ay) :ajoN
junow bugsixa uo SL2'SS)L'0Y 0.1008-€0 OW eswAy joueqg B vl Sivl UOZLIA
|eusauf .8I51 V0$-23a1 9 junouw Buisixs uo S.2'SSL0Y 2-1X9159d SARMIIMOG |aueg € [ Syl UOZLID A
IBopa 2| Ayuen adk Jaumpoeynueyy | Anuen; yinwizy |1apon Jainjoejnuep adk| Anuenp ()10 () 3uDIoH JaumQ euusjuy
/ [ewiBy| az1g 13poN juend \L Jnueiy | Aguen I I eUUBUY Junopy
DU UOISSIWSUBLL JUNOW BUUSIUY. B
uipeo] pasodoid
[PONOUIS) 3 1M XBOO /)| PSSNUN BY) paLUNSSE S13| Pasnal aq |(eys Xeod Bunisixs 3y “Buipeo] pasodaid au) o UOKE|EISUI BY) 8109G PAACWB 3] 1|BYS 5"} | & SBUUB)UE |9)uy (9) Bunsixa ay] :ajoN
[eusaug WZlL umounun 3 HOpUElS i umowun 3 oLl Sd9 umouun |aued 3 £L L juudg
[eusau| L8I5L UmOoUHUY 9 wiopeld d7.£4 umouyun I W-306408680 1241089 Jaued 9 [z 2zl Jundg]
jeutajuf well umounun € el 1333 [91xaN
(eusau| Wil UmouMun [ wiopeld d1.£1 umousun l 09Z'0v1'02 36HYEq [EEEEN] 1aueq [ LEL LEL 191N
[euiayu| Wit umowun 1 JUNow SWes uo 092071707 40Z1/108058L-Vd1 19Uy 9 Syl Sl UOZLIBA
[EE] L8/5-L umouxun zL wiogeld 4.6 umouyun 1 09Z°071°0Z AX-H08HYY88Q 19q192Q 9 Syl Syl UOZLIAA
JUNOW SWES U0 0.2°051°0€ L0Y1Z d91 DABMIIMO4 VINL ZL vSL 8y KNGO 131
|euaug L8151 UMOWUR [ WIogeld d.EL umouxun 3 0.2°051°0€ 00°0LLZ DABMIIMO 4 1aued 9 yS) 8yl KNGO 131V
JUNOUI SWES Uo 0£€'02Z°001 0ZV1-AZLyLYVINLY SJy VINL € €91 091
(ewaju] L.8/51 V0S-24a7 9 junow swes uo 0££'022°001 LZY-SAMQA9L-AMQA9LXdV Sy jouEg € €91 091
JUNOW JWES uo 01£'581°07] 21-aa-6181-VINLA siusuodwo) uoye VIL 9 £9) 09}
|euJaju) L.8/5°L UMOU{UN zL w.ioneld d7.£4 umouNun 3 01E'681°0% ddz0-41-063Y SIN3 jaueq 9 €91 09} OfIGO -
|ewaix3 )70 | () wbeH
/ leway) azig lopopy Anuenp adAL Jainpoenuey | Ayuenty ynwizy |opop Jaimoenuepy adAL Auenp euvelry Junop 1aumQ euuajuy
QUi UoISSIWSU.) | JUNOW BUUdUY
UIPEOT PaAIISaYy / bunsixg
SpOY Joyduy|
aje|d aseg]
3|od
(i) wbuaas PRIX 199)S
_ 6002/v/6 $68-6002 #1309/01d [IM mc_mmm_z uopepuno4
6002/€2/01 L "A9Y 60°8926002 ‘# 109fo.d saje130SSy QdD
6002/8L/2 ISBIYLION |SLIN @ S@3eIS0SSY QdD
(5 03 1) Aobayed oydesbodoy] 5 6002/%/6 $68-6002 ‘#393[04d 1IM Hoday yosjoag
(@75 "g) Kobaied ainsodx3 e/u UBISeq UOREpuNoS
1| *I) Uonesyissels eanjonng| €002/0L/y 0656 :#398l04d (33 ubisaq Jamo |
e 3l Ang W50 (up) ssauyoyL 89) B/U |19PO Jamo |
%l Ly uofepunoy 4SIISBI-G8 133 JaInjoeynuel\ Jamo |
%S 09 JaMO | INOPO3U0Y ‘PlaLIE .091| (AOV 19315 jo doy) JyBiaH Jamoy |
UOHIPUOD paS0T0Id + Biring + Porosoa/BulSiG 4-222-VIIVIL Pasn apo ubisea| dN (dN "LSS ‘D) 90k L Jamo |
Aoqn.ma wnuwixep %) s)Nsay sisAjeuy Sisjeweled ubisaq ajeq uonduosag oju] Jamo|
ado Ajeuy m:_ctotwa uedwo))
0L02/SL/L
‘sisAjeue Jamoy padweys 34 ay wouy Apuapuadapur 06672004
pasn aq o} jou st poda A Sy un g Sezoe

29 uoljeULIONU! BY L

HLYON HOIMNIIYO

sweN

o4uj [eI3UsD

wio4 Arewwng sisAjeuy Jomo|



160 Ft. Monopole -Structural Evaluation AT&T USID: 26225

APPENDIX B

RISA Tower Output File

01/15/2010



RISAT b reee
ower 26225 GREENWICH NORTH 10f 4
, Project Date
GPD Associates
520 South Main Street, Suite 2531 2010260.77 10:51:36 01/15/10
Akron, OH 44311 Client Des|gned by
Phone: (330) 572-2100 ili
FAX. (330) 572-2102 AT&T Mobility rosterhaus

Tower Input Data

There is a pole section.
This tower is designed using the TIA/EIA-222-F standard.
The following design criteria apply:
Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
Basic wind speed of 85 mph.
Nominal ice thickness of 0.5000 in.
Ice density of 56 pcf.
A wind speed of 74 mph is used in combination with ice.
Temperature drop of 50 °F.
Deflections calculated using a wind speed of 50 mph.
A non-linear (P-delta) analysis was used.
Pressures are calculated at each section.
Stress ratio used in pole design is 1.333.

Local bending stresses due to climbing loads, feedline supports, and appurtenance mounts are not considered.

Feed Line/Linear Appurtenances - Entered As Area

Description Face Allow Component Placement Total Cudy Weight
or  Shield Type Number
Leg N Vi3 plf
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 B No Inside Pole 141.50 - 4.00 18 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Iece 0.00 0.82
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 C No Inside Pole 122.00 - 4.00 6 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 172" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF4P-50A (1/2FOAM) C No Inside Pole 72.00 - 4.00 1 No Ice 0.00 0.15
1/2" Iee 0.00 0.15
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 A No Inside Pole 160.00 - 4.00 18 No Ice 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 172" Ice 0.00 0.82
LDF7-50A (1-5/8 A No Inside Pole 154.00 - 8.00 12 No Iee 0.00 0.82
FOAM) 1/2" Iee 0.00 0.82
LDF6-50A (1-1/4 A No Inside Pole 131.00 - 12.00 12 No Ice 0.00 0.66
FOAM) 1/2" Iee 0.00 0.66
LDF4P-50A (1/2 FOAM) A No Inside Pole 131.00 - 12.00 3 No Ice 0.00 0.15
172" Iee 0.00 0.15
Discrete Tower Loads
Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CaAa Cudy Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
St ° ft V4 7 K
7
J
GPS B From Face 257 50.0000 72.00 No Ice 0.17 0.17 0.00
3.06 112" Ice 0.24 0.24 0.00
1.00
4" Standoff B From Face 1.29 50.0000 72.00 No Ice 341 341 0.08
1.53 1/2" Ice 4.47 447 0.10
0.00
(2) DB980F90E-M w/Mount A From 4.00 0.0000 122.00 No Ice 4.37 3.95 0.03
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement CuAs Cydy Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
S ° St b s K
St
ft
Pipe Centroid- 0.00 1/2" Ice 4.96 5.04 0.07
Leg 0.00
(2) DB980F90E-M w/Mount B From 4.00 0.0000 122.00 No Ice 437 3.95 0.03
Pipe Centroid- 0.00 1/2" Iee 4.96 5.04 0.07
Leg 0.00
(2) DB98OF90E-M w/Mount  C From 4.00 0.0000 122.00 No Ice 437 395 0.03
Pipe Centroid- 0.00 1/2" Ice 4.96 5.04 0.07
Leg 0.00
Valmont 13° Platform w/o C None 0.0000 122.00 No Ice 24.80 24.80 1.50
rails (GPD) 1/2"Ice 2620 26.20 2.50
(4) 4' x 6" Panel A From 3.76 20.0000 131.00 No Ice 2.87 0.67 0.02
Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Ice 3.18 1.13 0.03
Leg 0.00
(4) 4' x 6" Panel B From 3.76 20.0000 131.00 No Ice 2.87 0.67 0.02
Centroid- 1.37 172" Ice 3.18 1.13 0.03
Leg 0.00
(4) 4' x 6" Panel C From 3.76 20.0000 131.00 No Ice 2.87 0.67 0.02
Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Ice 3.18 1.13 0.03
Leg 0.00
Valmont 13' Platform w/o C None 0.0000 131.00 No Ice 24.80 24.80 1.50
rails (GPD) 12"lce  26.20 26.20 2.50
(2) DB844H80E-XY A From 3.76 20.0000 141,50 No Ice 3.58 5.63 0.04
w/Mount Pipe Centroid- 1.37 12" Iee 4.20 6.73 0.08
Leg 0.00
(2) DB844H80E-XY B From 3.76 20.0000 141.50 No Ice 3.58 5.63 0.04
w/Mount Pipe Centroid- 137 172" Ice 4.20 6.73 0.08
Leg 0.00
(2) DB844H80E-XY C From 3.76 20.0000 141.50 No Ice 3.58 5.63 0.04
w/Mount Pipe Centroid- 1.37 172" Ice 4.20 6.73 0.08
Leg 0.00
P6516XL-2 w/ Mount Pipe A From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 8.74 6.52 0.09
Centroid- 1.37 172" Iee 9.35 7.39 0.16
Leg 0.00
MG D3-800TO w/ Mount A From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 3.59 3.74 0.06
Pipe Centroid- 1.37 12" Ice 3.98 4.38 0.10
Leg 0.00
P6516XL-2 w/ Mount Pipe B From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 8.74 6.52 0.09
Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Ice 9.35 7.39 0.16
Leg 0.00
MG D3-800TO w/ Mount B From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 3.59 3.74 0.06
Pipe Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Ice 3.98 4.38 0.10
Leg 0.00
P6516XL-2 w/ Mount Pipe C From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 8.74 6.52 0.09
Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Iee 9.35 7.39 0.16
Leg 0.00
MG D3-800TO w/ Mount C From 3.76 20.0000 140.00 No Ice 3.59 3.74 0.06
Pipe Centroid- 1.37 1/2" Ice 3.98 4.38 0.10
Leg 0.00
Valmont 13' Platform w/o C None 0.0000 141.50 No Ice 24.80 24.80 1.50
rails (GPD) 12"lce  26.20 26.20 2.50
(2) RA21.7770.00 w/Mount A From 346 30.0000 148.00 No Ice 6.46 4.59 0.06
Pipe Centroid- 2.00 172" Iee 7.14 5.66 0.10
Leg 6.00
(2) RA21.7770.00 w/Mount B From 346 30.0000 148.00 No Ice 6.46 4.59 0.06
Pipe Centroid- 2.00 172" Ice 7.14 5.66 0.10
Leg 6.00
(2) RA21.7770.00 w/Mount C From 346 30.0000 148.00 No Ice 6.46 4.59 0.06
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Description Face Offset Offsets: Azimuth Placement Cudy Cyda Weight
or Type Horz Adjustment Front Side
Leg Lateral
Vert
S ° S s F K
St
St
Pipe Centroid- 2.00 12" Ice 7.14 5.66 0.10
Leg 6.00
(4) LGP21401 A From 3.46 30.0000 148.00 No Ice 1.29 0.23 0.01
Centroid- 2.00 12" Ice 145 0.31 0.02
Leg 6.00
(4) LGP21401 B From 3.46 30.0000 148.00 No Iee 1.29 0.23 0.01
Centroid- 2.00 12" Iece 1.45 0.31 0.02
Leg 6.00
(4) LGP21401 C From 3.46 30.0000 148,00 No Ice 1.29 0.23 0.01
Centroid- 2.00 112" Ice 1.45 0.31 0.02
Leg 6.00
Valmont 13' Platform w/o C None 0.0000 148.00 No Ice 24.80 24.80 1.50
rails (GPD) 12"Ice 2620 26.20 2.50
(2) RR90-17-02DP A From 4.00 30.0000 160.00 No Ice 436 1.97 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 112" Ice 477 2.31 0.04
Leg 3.00
(2) RR90-17-02DP C From 4.00 5.0000 160.00 No Ice 4.36 1.97 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 172" Ice 4.77 231 0.04
Face 3.00 ’
(2) RR90-17-02DP A From 4.00 0.0000 160.00 No Ice 436 1.97 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 477 2.31 0.04
Face 3.00
(2) DTMA-1819-DD-12 A From 4.00 30.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 041 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 1/2" Ice 0.00 0.52 0.02
Leg 3.00
(2) DTMA-1819-DD-12 C From 4.00 5.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 0.41 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 0.00 0.52 0.02
Face 3.00
(2) DTMA-1819-DD-12 A From 4.00 0.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 041 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 0.00 0.52 0.02
Face 3.00
APX16DWV-16DWVS-C B From 4.00 40.0000 160.00 No Ice 9.30 4.77 0.06
Centroid- 0.00 1/2" Ice 9.80 5.24 0.11
Face 3.00
APX16DWV-16DWVS-C C From 4,00 40.0000 160.00 No Ice 9.30 471 0.06
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 9.80 5.24 0.11
Face 3.00
APX16DWV-16DWVS-C A From 4.00 30.0000 160.00 No Ice 9.30 477 0.06
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 9.80 5.24 0.1
Face 3.00
ATMAA1412D-1A20 B From 4.00 40.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 047 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 112" Ice 0.00 0.57 0.02
Face 3.00
ATMAA1412D-1A20 C From 4.00 40.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 0.47 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 0.00 0.57 0.02
Face 3.00
ATMAAI1412D-1A20 A From 4.00 30.0000 160.00 No Ice 0.00 0.47 0.01
Centroid- 0.00 12" Ice 0.00 0.57 0.02
Face 3.00
Valmont 13’ Platform w/o C None 0.0000 160.00 No Ice 24.80 24.80 1.50
rails (GPD) 12"lce 2620 26.20 2.50
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Critical Deflections and Radius of Curvature - Service Wind

Elevation Appurtenance Gov. Deflection Tilt Twist Radius of
Load Curvature
S Comb. in ° ° ft
160.00 (2) RR90-17-02DP 27 22.240 1.1877 0.0028 58124
148.00 (2) RA21.7770.00 w/Mount Pipe 27 19.271 1.1705 0.0020 24210
141.50 (2) DB844HS0E-XY w/Mount Pipe 27 17.687 1.1485 0.0016 15699
140.00 P6516X1-2 w/ Mount Pipe 27 17.326 1.1421 0.0016 14521
131.00 (4) 4' x 6" Panel 27 15.203 1.0952 0.0012 10013
122.00 (2) DB980OF90E-M w/Mount Pipe 27 13.176 1.0349 0.0010 7640
72.00 GPS 27 4,485 0.5670 0.0003 6197
Section Capacity Table
Section Elevation Component Size Critical P SF*P s % Pass
No. ¥ii Type Element K K Capacity Fail
L1 160 - 152 Pole TP30.62x29x0.1875 1 -2.21 908.48 6.7 Pass
L2 152-111.29 Pole TP38.86x30.62x0.25 2 -13.75 154747 429 Pass
L3 111.29 - 77.42 Pole TP45.09x37.263x0.3125 3 -20.67 2245.56 60.5 Pass
14 7742 -36.46 Pole TP52.62x43.2359%0.4375 4 -32.95 3665.31 58.0 Pass
L5 36.46-0 Pole TP59x50.3353x0.5 5 -49.85 4826.45 59.9 Pass
Summary
Pole (L3) 60.5 Pass
RATING =  60.5 Pass

Program Version 5.3.1.0 - 10/3/2008 File:N:/2010/2010260/77/RISA/26225 Greenwich North.eri
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Section

8.00

40.71

39.29

47.13

43.54

Length (ft)

i Number of Sides

18

18

18

18

18

0.1875

0.2500

0.3125

0.4375

0.5000

Thickness (in)

5.42

6.17

7.08

Lap Splice (ft)

29.0000

30.6200

37.2630

43.2359

50.3353

Top Dia (in)

30.6200

38.8600

45.0800

52.6200

59.0000

Bot Dia (in)

A572-65

Grade

05

3.8

54

106

127

33.0

Weight (K)

1afn

3651t

DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE | ELEVATION | TYPE | ELEVATION |
'(2) RR90-17-02DP 160 | Valmont 13' Platform wio rails (GPD)  141.5
|(2) RR90-17-020P 160 |(2) DBBMHBOE-XY wikount Pipe ~ 141.5
TR 160 141.5 &
60 1415
160 16XL-2 wl MountPipe 140
' 00
! 160
| APXT6DWV-16DWVS-C 160 )3-800TO wi Pip
APXIGDWV-AGDWVS-C 160 PG516XL-2 w/ Moun! Pipe
‘ATMAAT412D-1A20 160 'MG D3-800TO w/ Mount Pipe
W - ATMAA1412D-1A20 160 6" Panel
{ATM 20 160
‘Valmont 13' Platform wio rails (GPD) 160
[ RA21.7770.00 wiMount Pips 148 almont 13' Platform wio rails (GPD) | 131
: (2) RA21.7770.00 wiMount Pip 148 . (2) DBYBOFYOE-M w/Mount Pipe |
| (2) RA21.7770.00 wiMount 148 %@Q@'E‘ﬂ@ﬂﬁ"s (GPD) _
| (4) LGP21401 148 (2) DB9BOFIOE-M wiMount Pipe
M [(4) LGP21401 148 "/ (2) DBYBOF90E-M wilount Pips.
I :]J (@) LaP2i401 AT ) ASendet T
N1 Valmont 13' Platform wio rails (GPD) ‘148 |GPS
MATERIAL STRENGTH
[ GRADE | Fy Fu | GRADE | Fy
TA572-65 65 ksi 'BOksi !
TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1. Tower is located in Fairfield County, Connecticut.
2. Tower designed for a 85 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F Standard.
3. Tower is also designed for a 74 mph basic wind with 0.50 in ice.
4. Deflections are based upon a 50 mph wind.
5. TOWER RATING: 60.5%

AXIAL
61K

MOMENT

SHeaR \ 2806 kip-ft
Y

24K | y

TORQUE 1 kip-ft
74 mph WIND - 0.5000 in ICE
AXIAL

50K
;i MOMENT

SHEAR” N 3414 kip-t

0K /[ \

TORQUE 1 kip-ft
REACTIONS - 85 mph WIND
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y Anchor Rod and Base Plate Stresses

26225 GREENWICH NORTH
GPD Project Number: 2010260.77

GPD ASSOCIATES

Overturning Moment = 3413.72|k*ft
Axial Force = 48.85|k
Shear Force = 29.97 |k
Anchor Rods
Number of Rods = 24
Type = Upset Rod
Rod Yield Strength (Fy) = 75|ksi
ASIF = 1.333
Rod Circle = 66in
Rod Diameter = 2.25]in
Net Tensile Area = 3.25|in?
Max Tension on Rod = 101.35]kips
Max Compression on Rod = 105.42]kips
Allow. Rod Force = 195.00]kips
Anchor Rod Capacity = 52.0% OK
Stiffeners
Configuration =| None|
GPD Round Base Plate Stress (Rev F) - V1.03

Base Plate
Location =] External
Plate Strength (F,) = 60| ksi
Outside Diameter = 73[in
Plate Thickness = 2.25(in
wcalc = 29.58]in
wmax = 47.76]in
w= 29.58(in
S= 24.96in®
fb= 34.68/ksi
Fb = 60 |ksi
Base Plate Capacity = 57.8% | OK
Pole
Pole Diameter = 59]in
Number of Sides = 18
Thickness = 0.5(in
Pole Yield Strength = 65| ksi
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- Existing Flange Connection @ 152'
26225 GREENWICH NORTH
GPD Project Number: 2010260.77

OGP ASSOCIATES
O.T. Moment = 36.84k*ft
Axial = 2.21|kips
Shear = 4.13]kips
Flange Bolts Upper Flange Plate | N UppersStiffeners |
# Bolts = 12 Location =] External 1 Configuration =| None| |
Bolt Type = A325 Plate Strength (F)) = 60| ksi
Fy= 44 ksi Plate Thickness = 1]in
ASIF = 1.333 Outer Diameter = 38|in
Bolt Circle = 35(in ~ wealc = 16.95(in
Bolt Diameter = 1|in wmax = 19.06(in
w= 16.95]in
Tension & Shear (ASD, Section J3.5) S= 2.83(in®
F,= 21| ksi fy = 4.79| ksi
Nominal Area = 0.79|in* Fy = 60|ksi
f,= 0.44 ksi Upper Plate Capacity = 8.0% OK
Applied Shear = 0.34|kips
Allowable Shear = 21.99|kips
FtA2 - 4.39(fvA2))M/2 = 43.99|ksi
Allowable Bolt Stress =| 58.65389]ksi
B= 46.07|kips
Prying Action Check
N/A, top flange thickness > tc
Max Comp. on Bolt = 4.39|kips Lower Flange Plate ] Lower Stiffeners
Max Tension on Bolt = 4.02|kips Location =|__External L Configuration =| None| 1
Shear Capacity = 1.6% Plate Strength (F,) = 60|ksi
Tensile Capacity = 8.7% Plate Thickness = 1]in
Bolt Capacity = 8.7% OK Outer Diameter = 38/in
wealc = 16.95[in
Pole Information wmax = 19.06(in
Shaft Diam. (Upper) = 30.62{in w= 16.95(in
Thickness (Upper)= 0.1875]in S= 2.83]in"3
# of Sides (Upper) = 18 fo= 4.79|ksi
Fy (Upper) =| 65| ksi Fyp = 60| ksi
y Lower Plate Capacity = 8.0% OK
Shaft Diam. (Lower) =[30.62]in
Thickness (Lower)=[__ 0.26]in
# of Sides (Lower) = 18
Fy (Lower) = 65| ksi

GPD Flange Plate Stress (Rev F) - V1.03
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ROBINSON & COLE .. KENNETH C. BALDWIN

Law Offices
BOSTON
PROVIDENCE

HARTFORD

NEwW LONDON

STAMFORD

WHITE PLAINS

NEW YORK CITY

ALBANY

SARASOTA

www.rc.com

280 Trumbull Street
Hartford, CT 06103-3597
Main (860) 275-8200
Fax (860) 275-8299
kbaldwin@rc.com

Direct (860) 275-8345

Linda Roberts

Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re:  Notice of Construction Activity
EM-VER-057-100929 — 363 Riversville Road, Greenwich, CT
EM-VER-089-100224B — 1 Hartford Square, New Britain, CT
EM-VER-132-100216 — 151 Sand Hill Road, South Windsor, CT
EM-VER-160-100125 — 56 Cosgrove Road, Willington, CT

Dear Ms. Roberts:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that construction activity associated
with each of the above-referenced facility modifications has been completed.

If you have any questions or need any additional information regarding any of
these facilities, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kenneth C. Baldwin

Copy to:
Sandy M. Carter

11030280-v1



